

**No. 13-4079**

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit

---

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Pennsylvania, No. 1:11-cv-00067 (Hon. Sylvia H. Rambo)**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
CRAIG N. JOHNSTON, *et al.* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Allison M. LaPlante  
*Counsel of Record*  
EARTHRISE LAW CENTER  
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL  
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Boulevard  
Portland, OR 97219  
(503) 768-6894  
laplante@lclark.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Farm Bureau Fails to Understand the Underpinnings and Rationale of the Cooperative Federalism Model, and the Implications of CWA Section 303’s Use of that Model .....	2
A. CWA Section 303 is Based on a Model of Cooperative Federalism that is Well-Established in Environmental Law.....	3
B. The Farm Bureau Wrongly Discounts the Federal Interests in This Case.....	7
C. Where Congress Has Commerce Clause Authority, it May Use the Conditional Preemption Model of Cooperative- Federalism Without Violating the Tenth Amendment.....	17
D. This Court Should Not Apply Any “Plain Statement” or “Avoidance” Canons in Interpreting Section 303(d) .....	20
II. EPA’s Rules Interpreting Section 303(d) Should Be Afforded Deference .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28
ADDENDUM (Description of <i>Amici Curiae</i> ).....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. 1:11-cv-0067, 2013 WL 5177530 (M.D. Pa., Sept. 13, 2013) .....	26
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	4, 6, 11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	27
<i>B.H. v. Easton Area School District</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	9
<i>Genon Rema, LLC v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 722 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	3
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	13
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941) .....	22

*Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Board of Sup’rs of Nottaway Cnty.*,  
205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 4

*Pronsolino v. Nastri*, 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 5, 26

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 3, 11, 12, 21

*United States Dept. of Energy v. Ohio*, 503 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 6

*United States v. Bailey*, 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 14

*United States v. Bass*, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 21

*United States v. Cundiff*, 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 14

*United States v. Donovan*, 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.*, 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*United States v. Johnson*, 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 14

*United States v. Pozgai*, 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 20

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*, 474 U.S. 121 (1985) ..... 10, 12

*United States v. Robinson*, 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 14

**STATUTES**

30 U.S.C. § 1265(d)..... 6

30 U.S.C. § 1265(e) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1251(d).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2).....	23, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	11

42 U.S.C. § 6926(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6926(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(d) .....	5

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i) .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d) .....	27
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) .....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

50 Fed. Reg. 1773 (Jan. 11, 1985) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1
R. Seth Davis, Note, Conditional Preemption, Commandeering, and the Values of Cooperative Federalism: An Analysis of Section 216 of EPAct, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 404 (2008) .....	4
EPA, Guidance for Water Quality-Based Decisions: The TMDL Process (1991) .....	26
